

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

BAD RIVER BAND OF THE LAKE SUPERIOR TRIBE OF CHIPPEWA
INDIANS OF THE BAD RIVER RESERVATION,
Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant,

v.

ENBRIDGE ENERGY COMPANY, INC., *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees.

ENBRIDGE ENERGY COMPANY, INC., *et al.*,
Counter-Plaintiff, Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

v.

BAD RIVER BAND OF THE LAKE SUPERIOR TRIBE OF CHIPPEWA
INDIANS OF THE BAD RIVER RESERVATION *et al.*,
Counter-Defendants, Appellees/Cross-Appellants.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Western District of Wisconsin
Hon. William M. Conley, District Judge, Case No. 3:19-cv-602-wmc

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* 31 TRIBAL NATIONS AND
ORGANIZATIONS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT
BAD RIVER BAND OF THE LAKE SUPERIOR CHIPPEWA INDIANS
AND PARTIAL AFFIRMANCE AND PARTIAL REVERSAL**

Wesley James Furlong
Counsel of Record
NATIVE AMERICAN RIGHTS FUND
745 West 4th Avenue, Suite 502
Anchorage, AK 99501
Tel. (907) 276-0680
wfurlong@narf.org

David L. Gover
Kirsten D. Gerbatsch
NATIVE AMERICAN RIGHTS FUND
250 Arapahoe Avenue
Boulder, CO 80302
Tel. (303) 447-8760

Counsel for Amici Curiae 31 Tribal Nations and Organizations

**APPEARANCE & CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT
(Wesley James Furlong)**

Appellate Court No.: 23-2309, 23-2467

Short Caption: Bad River Band of the Lake Superior Tribe of Chippewa Indians v. Enbridge Energy Co., Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Enbridge’s Actions on the Bad River Reservation Continue the Centuries-Long History of Using Trespass to Dispossess and Destroy Tribal Nations.....	4
II. Right to Exclude Non-Indians from Tribal Lands is an Essential Attribute of Tribal Sovereignty.....	10
III. Courts’ Refusal to Eject Trespassers from Tribal Lands Erodes the Inherent Sovereign Authority of Tribal Nations.....	18
IV. The District Court’s Inconsequential Restitution Award Incentivizes Trespassers and Undermines Tribal Nations’ Sovereignty and Bargaining Power.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona Public Service Co. v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 211 F.3d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>Attorney’s Process & Investigation Services, Inc. v. Sac & Fox Tribe of Mississippi in Iowa</i> , 609 F.3d 927 (8th Cir. 2010).....	12, 17
<i>Computing Scale Co. v. Toledo Computing Scale Co.</i> , 279 F. 648 (7th Cir. 1921).....	23
<i>Confederated Salish & Kootenai Tribes v. Lake County Board of Commissioners</i> , 454 F. Supp. 3d 957 (D. Mont. 2020)	9
<i>Donovan v. Navajo Forest Products Industries</i> , 692 F.2d 709 (10th Cir. 1982).....	14, 22
<i>Eagle Bear, Inc. v. Blackfeet Indian Nation</i> , No. CV-21-88-GF-BMM, 2021 WL 5360601 (D. Mont. Nov. 17, 2021)	16
<i>Grondal v. Mill Bay Members Association, Inc.</i> , No. 2:09-CV-18-RMP, 2020 WL 4590528 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 26, 2020)	22
<i>Grondal v. United States</i> , 21 F.4th 1140 (9th Cir. 2021)	9
<i>Hall v. Tesoro High Plains Pipeline Co., LLC</i> , 478 F. Supp. 3d 834 (D.N.D. 2020)	26
<i>Lac Courte Oreilles Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians of Wisconsin v. Evers</i> , 46 F.4th 552 (7th Cir. 2022)	10, 21, 22
<i>Light v. United States</i> , 220 U.S. 523 (1911).....	20, 23
<i>Marsh v. Brooks</i> , 49 U.S. 223 (1850).....	14, 19
<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 455 U.S. 130 (1982).....	passim
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014).....	10, 22

<i>Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 759 (1985).....	10
<i>New Mexico v. Mescalero Apache Tribe</i> , 462 U.S. 324 (1983).....	11
<i>Norton v. Ute Indian Tribe of Uintah & Ouray Reservation</i> , 862 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2017).....	17
<i>Oklahoma Tax Commission v. Citizen Band of Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Oklahoma</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991).....	10, 11
<i>Oneida County v. Oneida Indian Nation of New York</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985).....	5, 13
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of New York v. Oneida County</i> , 414 U.S. 661 (1974).....	15, 16
<i>Ortiz-Barraza v. United States</i> , 512 F.2d 1176 (9th Cir. 1975).....	6
<i>Owens Valley Indian Housing Authority v. Turner</i> , 185 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 1999).....	18
<i>Peabody Coal Co. v. Navajo Nation</i> , 75 F.3d 457 (9th Cir. 1996).....	15
<i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co.</i> , 554 U.S. 316 (2008).....	11, 12, 21
<i>Public Service Company of New Mexico v. Barboan</i> , 857 F.3d 1101 (10th Cir. 2017).....	21
<i>Quechan Tribe of Indians v. Rowe</i> , 531 F.2d 408 (9th Cir. 1976).....	13
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....	10, 21
<i>Seneca Nation v. Hochul</i> , 58 F.4th 664 (2d Cir. 2023).....	9
<i>Soaring Eagle Casino & Resort v. National Labor Relations Board</i> , 791 F.3d 648 (6th Cir. 2015).....	6
<i>Swinomish Indian Tribal Community v. BNSF Railway Co.</i> , 951 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2020).....	9, 12
<i>Swinomish Indian Tribal Community v. BNSF Railway Co.</i> , No. C15-0543RSL, ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2023 WL 2646470 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 27, 2023)	19

<i>United States v. Bundy</i> , No. 2:12-cv-0804-LDF-GWF, 2013 WL 3463610 (D. Nev. July 9, 2013)....	20
<i>United States v. Cooley</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1638 (2021).....	10, 12, 21
<i>United States v. Hubbard</i> , No. C18-1035-LTS, 2019 WL 1768164 (N.D. Iowa Apr. 22, 2019).....	20
<i>United States v. Kahre</i> , No. 2:10-CV-1198-KJD-LRL, 2012 WL 2675453 (D. Nev. July 5, 2012) ...	20
<i>United States v. Milner</i> , 583 F.3d 1174 (9th Cir. 2009).....	13, 19
<i>United States v. Nogueira</i> , 403 F.2d 816 (9th Cir. 1968).....	20
<i>United States v. Pend Oreille Public Utility District No. 1</i> , 28 F.3d 1544 (9th Cir. 1994).....	14
<i>United States v. Sioux Nation of Indians</i> , 448 U.S. 371 (1980).....	7, 8
<i>United States v. Sweeney</i> , 821 F.3d 893 (7th Cir. 2016).....	13
<i>United States v. Torlaw Realty, Inc.</i> , 483 F. Supp. 2d 967 (C.D. Cal. 2007).....	22
<i>United States v. Winans</i> , 198 U.S. 371 (1905).....	6
<i>Ute Indian Tribe of Uintah & Ouray Reservation v. Utah</i> , 790 F.3d 1000 (10th Cir. 2015).....	19
<i>Water Wheel Campground Recreation Area, Inc. v. LaRance</i> , 642 F.3d 802 (9th Cir. 2011).....	passim
<i>Wilson v. Omaha Indian Tribe</i> , 442 U.S. 653 (1979).....	4
<i>Window Rock Unified School District v. Reeves</i> , 861 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2017).....	5
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. 515 (1832).....	11

Treaties and Statutes

25 U.S.C. § 177	5, 22
1790 Nonintercourse Act, 1 Stat. 137 (1790)	4
1793 Nonintercourse Act, 1 Stat. 329 (1793)	4
Treaty of Fort Laramie, 15 Stat. 635 (1868)	7
Treaty with the Chippewa Indians of Saginaw, 11 Stat. 633 (1855)	6
Treaty with the Chippewa Indians of Saginaw, 14 Stat. 657 (1864)	6
Treaty with the Navajo, 15 Stat. 667 (1868)	5

Rules

88 Fed. Reg. 2112 (Jan. 12, 2023)	2
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2)	1
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E)	1

Other Authorities

COHEN’S HANDBOOK OF FEDERAL INDIAN LAW (Nell Jessup Newton ed. 2012 & supp. 2023)	4, 5, 8, 15
FELIX S. COHEN, HANDBOOK OF FEDERAL INDIAN LAW (1941)	4, 6, 14
Restatement (Second) of Torts (2009)	19
Sherally Munshi, <i>Dispossession: An American Property Law Tradition</i> , 110 GEO. L.J. 1021 (2022)	9

Online Resources

ICT Staff, <i>Drug Cartels and Illegal Pot Farms: Yurok Battle for Ancestral Lands</i> , INDIAN COUNTRY TODAY, Aug. 11, 2016, https://ictnews.org/archive/drug-cartels-and-illegal-pot-farms-yurok-battle-for-ancestral-lands	9
Mike Hughlett & Brooks Johnson, <i>Enbridge Deal-Making Over Line 3 Divides Ojibwe Bands in Minnesota</i> , STARTRIBUNE, Mar. 1, 2021, https://www.startribune.com/enbridge-deal-making-over-line-3-divides-ojibwe-bands-in-minnesota/600028769/	25

Nicole Smith, *Lac Courte Oreilles and Enbridge Reach Historic Agreement*,
SAWYER COUNTY RECORD, Oct. 17, 2017,

[https://www.apg-wi.com/sawyer_county_record/news/
local/lac-courte-oreilles-and-enbridge-reach-historic-
agreement/article_b38d8d5a-b344-11e7-b803-2b3f6e53e8be.html](https://www.apg-wi.com/sawyer_county_record/news/local/lac-courte-oreilles-and-enbridge-reach-historic-agreement/article_b38d8d5a-b344-11e7-b803-2b3f6e53e8be.html) 24
